HIGH PRECISON
LEADSCREW LATHE ' ]

SCHAUBLIN 135

SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

To be handed over to the operafor' in charge of the machine ..

Reproduction of the contents, drawings and illustrations, is forbidden.
Dimensions, figures and weights are not binding. We reserve the r1ght
to introduce such constructional changes we may deem necessary in
order to improve our pr oduct.

n:f uncnluss

Machine N°
BL N?

FABRIQUE

_ _V-ol'tage




INDEX

mvoo.wwmowﬁo:m

Main dimensions

Transport sketch, spindle nose, bed sectional view

INSTALLATION
Transport, concrete foundation, levelling, cleaning
Foundation plan

Starting the lathe

LUBRICATION AND UPKEEP
Pressure lubrication, oil baths
Lubrication points

TLubrication circuit

Details of the lubrication installation
Lubrication chart

Coolant supply

OPERATING DIRECT

“" Mdin controlling and setting conveniencies

Spindle speeds, working feed

T «,H.aﬁm

Threading cycle

Secrew thréad cutting

,waiuwwm of gear set calculation
" Multiple threads, radial pitches

Screw cutting charts

ADJUSTMENTS

Adjustment of the spindle bearings

Adjustment of the headstock parallelism

Spindle sectional view

Tailstock mﬁmﬂ:mau .adjustment of locking device

Tailstock mmnﬁommh

. Replacement of gm mm&moﬂmi mﬁdnmnﬂou

Adjustment of play m cross slide serew

“Adjustment of the

bellows

Sacetional views of 6ross slide serew end and leadscrew

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18 =19
20
21
22 -23
24

31 -32
32
33
34
35
36
36
36

37

-ABRIQUE DE macHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

Printed in Switzerland

T

B

LS

INDEX (Continuation)
Replacement of the variator belts

Tension of the belts

Transmission belt arrangement

HW>ZM§~MM~OZ BELTS AND PULLEYS

DRIVING GEAR DIAGRAM

Pages
38
38
39

40

41

IN 13
5 Printed in mt_nm._u.a




mHUMOHm,HO.PHHOZM

Height of centres

Distance between centres

Swing over bed

Swing over carriage

Swing in gap

HEADSTOCK

Spindle speeds, jnfinitely variable
with open belt drive 2201to 3000 rpm.
with reduction gears 55 to 750 rpm.

Spindle nose, outside diameter 117.45 mm

Spindle taper

Spindle bore diameter

Reduction socket for collet

Bar capacity of collet

SCREWCUTTING AND FEED CONTROL BOX

48 Metric pitches

48 English pitches

48 Module pitches

24 fine longitudinal and transverse feeds

24 longitudinal and trangverse feeds

Larger feeds by using the screwcutting gear wheels

CARRIAGE

Longitudinal travel

Tool slide traverse

Cross slide traverse

Height of centres above slide
Tool section .

TAILSTOCK

Spindle internal taper
Spindle traverse
Spindle jateral adjustment

DRIVING MOTOR

Speed
Power
WEIGHTS

With standard equipment net
WH,OMM

MAIN DIMENSIONS Length x width x height

135 mm
630 mm
315 mm
150 mm
355 mm

55 to 3000 rpm.

Camlock D1--4"
Morse N° 5

40 mm

B32

24 mm

0.25 to 14 mm

72to 1 t.p.i.

0.125to 7

0.015 to 0.21 mm/rev.
0.025 to 0.35 mm/rev.

620 mm
100 mm
180 mm
26 mm
16 x 16 mm

Morse N° 3
120 mm
+ 10 mm

750 to 3000 rpm.
2/ 4nhp.

1150 kg
1300 kg

1715 x 970 x 1280 mm

1 m— r
ol K |
=
H'
| °c |8 E
— )
sel
=
[=]
3
0 o]
wl N .
2" o
A 0
4
Q
I
[y
Q
i ; i

08zt

oglt

SO
J

970

600
700

295

=L |
4

100

aerioue DE macHines SCHAU BLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

Printed in Switzerland

IN 135

IN 135




INSTALLATION

Unpacking and transport
"Unscrew top and side pannels of the packing box and remove accessories
contained in it.

Weight of machine approximately 1150 kg,
For transporting the machine by means of a hoist or crane :

a) free lathe from the bottom of the box and pass the ropes as shown by the
sketch on page 6.

b) introduce two rods 40 mm dia., and approximately 850 mm long into the lifting
rings screwed into the bed base.

Morse 5
If there is no lifting means available, keep the machine on the box bottom and
transport it on rollers. Do not moH.mmﬁ to remove the levelling serews on the base

before moving the lathe onto the floor,

Concrete foundation

The SCHAUBLIN 135 lathe should preferably be installed on a concrete founda~
tion the dimensions of which are given on the following page. The thickness of
the concrete slab depends on the nature of the giound which must be stable,
The fixation points with the levelling screws are numbered 1 to 4 in the founda-
tion plan on page 8. The lathe must be supported on four resting plates 100 mm
dia. and then fastened by means of Seetru bolts 135-80.050.

The mwmoﬁuwomw feeding cable arrives at the point A and must emerge by about
40 cm above the floor.

Free access to the lathe must be foreseen (see hatched portion of foundation
_uwmnv.

Levelling

Proceed to levelling the lathe by taking the bed ways as reference plane :

. T. Crosswise levelling on headstock side.
Slightly tighten bolts 1 and 2; adjust level by using levelling screws
1 and 2. Clamp bolts 1 and 2.

2. Lenghtwise levelling to be tested over the full lenght of the bed.
Slightly tighten bolts 3 and 4; adjust level by means of levelling screws
3 and 4,

3. Crosswise levelling on tailstock side by the aid of the levelling screws
3 and 4. Verify the longitudinal levelling and clamp bolts 3 and 4.

Accurate levelling of the machine is very important. Use a precision bulb
level.

-

memanm

When removing the anti~rust grease and cleaning the lathe, use only clean and
chemically neutral rags (preferably white).

First take-off the anti-rust grease with a dry rag. Wipe the surfaces with a
clean rag drenched in kerosene and then squeesed in order to extract an
excess liquid. The anti-rust’

‘grease has no lubricating properties what so
ever and should be carefully removed in order to prevent possible seizing
during operation,

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. mm<_izo\mc_me

IN 135 LA 7

SUISSE
IN 135

w iaue pe macHines SCHAUBLIN m> BEVILARD/




Putting into service

Connect the feeding wires to the terminals of the control cabinet according
to diagram given below. Earthing is to be made for operator's safety.

. N 4-wire net with neutral connected
wv to earth
= Mp|R|SIT 5-wire net without connection of
neutral to earth

(=1

b4
Consult the wiring diagram supplied with this manual.
Make sure that lubrication has been performed in accordance with the
directions given on the following pages.
Place the feed engaging lever 54 on position O. (see page 18).

o i

[=3

w0

~
L Starting the lathe
Turn on main switch 51,
Let the lathe run freely for a few hours at low speed, checking the functioning
of all moving parts. :
Should the motor rotate in reverse direction, inverse two of the three wires
R, Sand T.
The main motor is protected by built in thermostats. Should the thermostats
release through overheating, let the motor cool down for approx. 20 minutes.
415 Resume motor start as described above.

Start coolant pump, switch 52, Do not run the pump without coolant.

135-80.050

FABRIOUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BeviLarD/suISSE
IN 135 LA Sl i)

asriaue DE macHiNEs SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE
o — - : IN 135




LUBRICATION AND UPKEEP

Before starting the lathe :

Lubricate all moving parts. Use a pure mineral oil of good quality : viscosity
4,5°E at 50°C approximately.

F¥ill through the hole 1 the reservoir 2 (see line drawing on page 13), that has
been emptied before transport (use MOBIL Velocite N® 6 that is to be found in
the machine box). s

Check both levels 3 and 4.

We recommend to use the oil and grease qualities listed in the lubricating chart
in page 14.

Important! Never mix oil of different brands which may chemically react and
loose their lubricating properties or provoke deposits;

Pressure lubrication

All points to be lubricated by a hand pressure gun are marked @ on the illus-
trations in page 11. Four to five shots every week are sufficient,

QOil level control

Check every week the oil levels 4 and 3 on the apron and the reservoir.
Replenish them if necessary.

0il bath of the transverse screw rear bearing

Drain it onee a year by unserewing the oil sighter 5. Remove both screws 6.
Screw in an oiler in one of the tapped holes, the other being used for air
exhaust. Replenish with the lubricating gun.

il bath of the carriage apron with oil reserve for the "one-shot" pump

Give every day a few shots to the push~button 7 of the pump.
Once a week check the level 4 (maxi and mini) of the oil bath,
Remove plug on hole 8 and fill oil up to the upper level (bath capacity : 2,3 litres).

Drain by unscrewing screw 9.

Leadscrew lubrication

Once 2 year renew the grease over the full length of the leadscrew.

Remove both protections shown on line drawings of page 37.

Lubrication of main motor’

The "Oerlikon" maintenance directions herewith provide all particulars
regarding the upkeep of the electrical motors.

_FaBRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE
s - ‘ Printed in Switzerland , © IN 135

_">w=_ocmom.:>o=_zmmmn,__..>cm_.._zm.>.wm<=.>xo_\mc_mmm_
IN 135 ; : . -

11




LUBRICATION CIRCUIT

The pump 10 immersed in the tank 2 ensures the lubrication of the headstock, the
screwcutting and feed box and the speed variator,

The whole circuit must be drained and cleansed once a year,

..mUENaMH..SW
1. Tank
Unscrew plug 11,

2. Serewcutting and feed box oil bath.
Drain by unscrewing screw 20-20,097.

Dismantling
1. Remove the belt of the motor pulley, withdraw the variator pulleys in upper-
most position (dial 57 on 760 rpm),

N
.

Remove the magnetic cartridge 1.

3..Uncouple the pipes line 13, 16 and 17 on the side of the reservoir and of the
pump.
Remove the filter with strainer held by the three screws 15.

1

5. Remove the pump (2 serews CCM Mé6x20) by tilting it forward.

6. Remove the cover of the reservoir 18, which is fixed with 6 screws o o
CCM M6x10. - 5%
@ L e
S = =
Cleanin & x =
771, Tank : b -8 e 2

Clean it, without removing it from the base,

~ 2, Oil pump :
To be cleansed, with petrol; dry it with compressed air.
Renew the grease of the motor bearings once a year,

3. Magnetic cartridge and strainer filter :
Clean with petrol, dry with compressed air. Do not bush or hit the filter,

s

Sroi replenishment

Use a good quality fine mineral oil for lubrication systems viscosity 1,4 to
1,6°E at 50°C, Capacity of the whole system 11,5 litres (2.4 G.B. gal).

1. Pour oil through filling hole 1 up to the upper mark of the sighter 3,

2. Start the lathe at reduced speed.

3. Let it run till the oil baths are supplied. Complete the reservoir content so
that it lies on the upper line of the sighter 3.
Note! It is possible to verify that the oil circulates correctly by disconnec-
ting the conduit 17 and asserting that the oil flow is plentiful.

13
16
1
15
3
t

RIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEviLARD/SUISSE

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN. S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE
IN 135 : : , ;

IN 135

Printed in Switzerland 1
. T :




TABLEAU DE GRAISSAGE

SCHMIERTABELLE

LUBRICATING CHART

SCHAUBLIN

135

A TION
TERUNG
TATION

ORGANE DI LA MACHINE
MASCHINENTEL E
MACHINE PAR S

LUBRIFIANT
MITTEL
FLBRECANT

Garnissage

Tous les ans

Fettpackung

jahrlich

Grease packed

yvearly

Paliers des moteurs
des 2 pompes

Vis-mere

Paliers du moteur
principal

Lager der beiden
Pumpenmoteren

Leitspindel

Lager des Haupt-
motors

Pumps Motors
bearings

lLeadscrew

Main motor bearings

Bain d'huile

Changer d'huile
tous les ans

Oeclwechsel jdhrlich

Oil bath

Change oil yearly

Poupée
Boite de filelage et

d'avances

Paliers du variateur
de vitesse

lablier et corps de
chariot

Palier arricre de la
vis du coulisseau
transversal

Spindelstock

‘Gewindeschneid-und
Vorschubkasten

Tager decs Variators

Bettschlitten- Steuer -
kasten und Bett-
schlitten

Hinteres lager der
Quergewindespindel

Headstock
Screwcutting and
feed gear box

Speed variator
bearings

Apron and carriage
body

Rear bearing of
the cross slide
screw

® O 00 | QO @O

Lubrification

Hebdomadaire

Schmierung

Wochentlich

Lubrication

Weekly

lLevier de mise en
marche

Barre des avances

Axe de pivotement
du variateur de
vitesse

Coulisseau porte-outil
Contre-poupée

Appareil 4 tourner
conique

Dispositif de serrage
rapide

Einschalthebel (fiir
Ingangsetzung des
Motors)

Vorschubstange

Schwenkachse des
Variators

Werkzeugschlitien
Reitstock

Konischdreh-
vorrichiung

Schnellspann-
vorrichtung

Starting lever

Feed bar

Speed varialor
pivoting shaft

Tool slide
Tailstock

Taper turning
attachment
Quick clamping
device.

Lubrification centrale
Quotidien

Zentralschmierun
taglich

Central lubrication
daily

Glissiéres du tablier

Coulisse et vis
transversale

Fihrungen des Beti-
schlitten Steuerkastens

Querschlitten und
Quergewindespindel

Apron guide ways

Cross slide and
SCTrew

® ® OO ®O® ®

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BeviLarRD/SUISSE

IN 135




—deu-do—rones— 4548 50 50

SCHAUBLIN

L

—Rédessatz— 55 56- 62 64 72

Set of change gears 79° 80- 87¢ 89

—Exemples-de-calculvoirpages-22.61- 23—

[
-,
=

-

—Berechaungsbeispiele-siehe Seiten-22und—23—

Examples of calculation see pages 22 and 23,

135

TABIEAU-DE FHETAGE—
~GEWNDESCHNEIDTABELLE—
s

CREW-CUTTING CHART

TS -ANGARS—

~ENGLASCHE-GREWNDE—

ENGLISH THREADS

Short pitches I (s Long pitches I
-T._.m.w.me,.: - Rade— Gears ~StoHuna— || -Bnge-sui-it- ~ROUBS e ~Ridopm - Gears Steting-
Threads per In g m 0 m Position Threads per In £ F G 0 _ n Position
80 50 80 79 45 A2 18 50 79 39 55 62 45 Al
72 89 55 62 45 Al 1 50 62 87 55 64 45 Al
64 79 | 6t 50 45 A2 12 50 73 59 56 62 45 Ad
62 87 45 62 64 A3 10 50 57 37 55 64 45 A3
56 87 55 64 45 Al 9 FRIIEE 2% 55 62 45 Bl
$ 89 55 62 45 A 8 5 52 57 55 54 45 A6
4 79 55 62 50 A3 7 50 52 27 55 64 45 81
40 87 55 64 45 A3 £ 5 73 29 55 52 45 B4
3 89 55 62 4 Bl 5 58 50 34 50 72 n 45 cl
32 87 55 64 45 A6 5 50 52 87 55 64 45 B3
30 80 62 54 45 B3 4172 50 73 89 55 62 45 cl
3 87 55 64 45 Bl 4 50 62 87 55 64 45 B4
7 79 62 54 50 86 3172 50 52 | 87 | .55 64 45 cl
% 89 62 56 50 cl 3 1/4 50 62 89 80 56 15 3
24 89 55 62 45 B4 3 50 79 89 55 62 45 o4
7 79 55 62 50 B3 2 7/8 50 80 72 55 54 59 D2
2 87 55 64 45 B3 23/4 501 54 79 55 62 50 c3
1 80 64 55 45 B6 2-5/8 50 7| 64 80 62 54 45 nl
18 89 55 62 45 cl 2.1/2 50 62 87 55 64 45 - C3
16 87 55 64 4 B6 2 1/4 50 79 89 55 62 45 1
14 87 55 64 45 ¢l 2 50 62 87 55 64 45 c6
13 89 62 56 50 Dl 13/4 50 62 87 55 64 45 Dl
12 ‘ 89 55 62 45 o4 11/2 50 79 39 55 62 45 D4
11 1/2 72 55 54 50 D2 11/3 50 50 62 80 79 45 D6
-7 55 62 50 3 1 1/% 50 [¥ 87 55 64 45 D3

87 55 64 45 3 1 50 62 87 55 64 45 D6

89 55 62 45 Dl ]

87 55 64 45 c6 ;

87 55 64 45 Dl )

39 55 62 15 D4 ,

7 55 50 D3 '

87 55 45 D3

87 55 45 D6

80 67 3 3

a0 77 50 A6

KO e sS4 I

H
i



FHETSAY-MOBHE-

—MGBUH-GEMND Em

MODULE THREADS

Pas-eotrte— -Pas-lings-
~Hieine-Steigien. —Grosse-Stoigungen— g
Short pitches Long pitches gé
~—Modite— . ~Hodile— . % R —Pestion—
wRouas— —Rédet= Gears .
Module Module E F G H ] K Pasition
0,25 1,25 54 79 - 50 - 55 cl
0,25 1375 5t 45 54 80 72 50 c1
03 1,75 % | | - 0 | - | % c3
0,3% 2 50 45 72 55 54 50 Cl
0,35 2 50 55 64 80 12 50 c4
0,375 15 50 | 55 | 79 | 64 | 45 | s0 c6
02 25 7 - [ s | - | 55 Dl
0,45 2,5 50 45 72 55 54 50 c?
0,5 2,15 50 45 54 80 72 50 D1
0,5 3 50 45 72 55 54 50 Cc4
0,55 3,25 50 62 89 50 64 72 D1
06 35 8 | 79 | - | 50 ] -~ | 5 | D3
0,7 3,75 50 55 54 80 72 45 D4
0,75 4 50 45 72 55 54 50 . D1
0;8 4 50 55 64 80 12 50 D4
—det-de-fores— 58 e u 0,9 45 50 | 55 | 79 | 64 | 45 | 50 D6
Set of change gears 79 80 87 88 1 3 50 45 Lk 55 | .50 D2
1 55 50 45 72 64 54 50 D5
1,125 6 50 45 72 55 54 50 D4
. 1,25 7 50 55 19 54 62 45 D4
—Esplos e salaweirbagee et B— 15 75 54 | 55| 72 | e | 80| 45 | pa
Examples of calculation see pages 22-and 23, 0,125




ADJUSTMENTS

Both spindle bearings are carefully adjusted when testing the lathe in our works.
They are of "SPECIAL" quality and will not need readjustment before a long time.

Readjustment requires maximum cleanliness and accurary.

Adjustment of the front bearing radial and axial play

1.

10.
11.

14,
15.

Determine the value of both plays by the aid of a micrometer reading to
0,001 mm.

Remove the eight screws Mé on cover plate 135-21,067.
Dismantle the cover plate 135-21,063 held by five screws CCM Mé6x15.

Loosen the two set screws P M5x8 on nut 135-21.,044, remove the latter
and the oil retainer 135-21.014 A&mﬁwzom Emoov,.

Drive out the spindle carefully using a lead hammer; collect the outer race
of roller bearing NN 3012 K/SP.

Loosen the two set screws P M5x 8 on nut 135-21,071 and remove it.

Drive out the thrust bearing 234 414 SP and the roller bearing NN 3014 K/SP
by hitting the spindle at the rear.

Reduce the thickness of the oil retainer (distance piece) 135-21,068 by an
amount to be determined according to the value of the radial play measured:
as follows :

e = radial play in mm x 14

Example : Assuming that a radial play of 0,008 mm has to be taken
up.
e =0,008x%x 14 =0,112 mm.

Reduce the thickness of the spacing ring of the thrust bearing 234 414 SP
by the amount to be taken up + 0,001 to 0,002 mm for preload.

Carefully clean all parts when reassembling . Slightly oil the bearings.

The spindle as well as all bearing races carry a locating line (a, b and ¢
in sectional view page 33).

Place the four lines b) in alignment, at 180°® with regard to the spindle line
a) during the operations 12, 13 and 15,

Push the inner race of the bearing NN 3014 K/SP over the spindle taper till
the distance piece (oil retainer) is pressed laterally.

Assemble the thrust bearing, tighten the nut 135-271.071 and lock it with the
set screws P M5x8.

Mount the spindle, assemble the cover plate 135-21.067.

Mount the rear bearing NN 3012 K/SP without play, according to the
directions of the next chapter

Loosen the eight screws on cover plate 135-21.067 and check the play of the
front bearing which must be pratically naught.

rABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEvILARD/SUISSE

IN 135 . 3t




ADJUSTMENT OF REAR BEARING RADIAL PLAY

135~ 21.068

1. Determine the radial play by means of a micrometer reading to 0,001 mm.

2. Unlock the nut 135-21.044 by loosening the set screws P M5x8 and screw it
according to the amount of play to be taken up. The slight conicity of the inner
race of the roller bearing NN 3012 K/SP prevents the nut from advancing

; regularly. Hit the nut concentrically by means of a tube adequate diameters so

i as to provoke a slight displacement of the bearing over the spindle taper tighten

\ \135- 21.067
y
7

‘ \ 8/CCM M6« 25/17
/

| SKF NN 300 K/SP

AN

the nut again.

!

1
g
-

/ AN

2/CCM M125357

Repeating this procedure some times will permit to rotate the nut by the desired
angle. Check carefully the advance of the nut since it will be difficult to
withdraw the bearing inner race if it pushed too far.

135-21.07
|

SKF 234 414 /SP

Advance the nut 135-21.044 = Radial play to be taken up X 14 mm.
Nut pitch = 1,25 mm.

Example : Assuming that a radial play of 0,01 mm is to be taken up.
The advance of the nut = 0,01 X 14 = 0,14 mm or

. ' 0,14 x 360°
a rotation of .25 = 40

2/P M58
1
7]

=
" 2/BAI M12x35

corresponding to a lenght of |w.ox|wmnom.b = 26,5 mm measured on the

135-21.127
.3/CCM M6x30

outside diameter 76 mm of the nut.

3. Lock the nut by means of the set screws P M5x8.

4. Check then the radial play which must pratically be naught, The roller bearing
NN 3012 K/SP must be quite clean and slightly lubricated when checking the

play after readjustment.

o by
\135 -80.135

,135- 21,063

/

ADJUSTMENT OF THE SPINDLE PARALLELISM

lr/‘
=%
c

\

It is possible to adjust the headstock in the horizontal plane in order to set the
spindle centre line accurately parallel with regard to the carriage longitudinal

travel,

vt
Dial indicator reading to 0,001 mm
on tbol slide.
:l _u_ Reference arbor mounted in the
_|_| ’ - spindle.

Testing the parallelism is made by
moving the carriage apron along the
bed

135-80.064
135-21.014 \
N

/135-12.035

-~

+— 4

-

1. Unlock the two screws CCM M12 and the two screws BA1 M12 which secure
the headstock to the bed.

5. Unlock the serew DCMB M6x 6 and the secrew CCM M8x 40 on plate 135-21.091.

5/CCM M6.15
o

135-21.091
‘CCM M8 «40/20

135 - 21044 .
135-21.088

135-2119
4/CCM M8.20

3. Adjust headstock by means of the adjusting screws 135-21.088 and the screws
CCM M8x 40 and check the parallelism with the dial indicator.

2/P M5%x8— |

SKF NN 3012 K/ SP

4. Clamp the adjusting screws. .

DCMB M6x6

5. Tighten the four screws fixing the headstock to the bed.

| FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE
,, ; . 7 L IN 135

- FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BéVILARD/SUISSE -

IN 135




Tailstock alignment

This will become necessary when the centre line of the headstock and tailstock
is né more exactly parallel with the longitudinal travel of the carriage.

]
l
Q

o

Dial indicator reading to 0,001 mm on swivelling slide.
Reference mandrel held between centres.

Check is performed by moving the cary iage apron along the bed.

1. Remove the tailstock from the bed ways.
2. Loosen the two eccentrics 135-65.013 and 135-65.026,

3. Move the tailstock on its base plate by means of the two screws 135-65.010
till the screws M6x 15 of the gib are accessible.

4. Loosen these screws.
5. Bring back the tailstock to the centre and place it again on the bed ways.

6. Adjust the height of thé spindle centre by rotating the screw 51-5075 (to be
screwed for memwbmv ,» check the setting by placing the dial indicator on b.

7. Tighten the screws M6x 15 of the gib.

8. Adjust parallelism by operating the two screws 135-65.010. Check it by placing
the dial indicator on a.

9. Clamp the two eccentrics 135-65,013 and 135-65.026.

Adjustment of locking device of the tailstock

1. Unlock the nut 0,5d M10
2. Tighten slightly the screw DCMB M10x 14,

3. The internal cogging of the locking levers 135-65.041 and 43 permits to place
these in a favorable position.

135-65.010

=
<
0
w0
©
™

™
~3
(=]
"3
w0
w0
o

51-5.075

N
/mm mmm o .
mm mm” = H—]
A R ] i
1IN o
7N
N
Z
Z
[T N\
; £
/ B 9
v 3 7
(I m —
MR g 2
(8] “w
g ° :
s g
2

IN 135

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

IN 135 35




’

REPLACEMENT OF THE LEADSCREW PROTECTIONS = ELASTICONE
COVERS 230 S

On tailstock side.

1. Free the leadscrew from plate 135-12.030 by loosening nut 135-12.026,
2. Remove plate 135-12,030 held by four screws CCM M8x35/20,

o
a
D
m
o
3
>
0
0

135 - 12.026
135 -12.030

3. Withdraw Elasticone from rear of bed.

On headstock side.

1. Move carriage by hand towards tailstock. Unscrew the leadscrew.

Important! Do not overrun distance A = 780 mm in order to prevent the
balls from escaping the nuts.

136-45.135

gl

2. Hold firmly the farthest ends of the protection in order to mrmrﬁmd ﬁrwooﬂm

and withdraw the protection.

For reassembly, proceed as above but vice versa, commencing from headstock
side. Lightly oil the coils,

51- 5075
780

ADJUSTMENT OF PLAY OF CROSS SLIDE SCREW

Elasticone 230S

1. Remove protection cover 135-45,105.

2. Unscrew oil sightglass 160-45.105.

3. Unlock nut 135-45,143 which is clamped by 2 screws CCM M4x10.

2 VIS CCM M4x10

135 -45.105
135- 45143

160-45.105
™ 2 SKF 51201

. Adjust it as to eliminate the play.

.

. Reassemble oil sightglass 160-45.105 and replenish oil bath using the
lubricating gun (see page 10).

1
.

S

5

il

ADJUSTMENT OF THE GIBS

A. Tool slide gib.
: Transversal slide gib.
- -Apron gib.
“'Adjust by means of screw 51-5075

[

_">mn_oc.m DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. seviLaro/suisse

Elasticone 2305

B. Carriage rear gib.
Unlock the gib by tightening screw 135-45.135,
¢ Adjust by means of screw 51-5075.
" Lock the gib by unscrewing the screw 135-45.135.

|
|
]
'
‘
|

-FABRIQUE DE macHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE
. . IN 135

IN 135

37




e s SN

REPLACEMENT OF THE VARIATOR DRIVING BELTS

1. Loosen the screw CCM M8x 22 (page 39).

2. Withdraw the shaft 135-84.023 from the bearing so as to provide sufficient
clearance to remove the belts.

To change the spindle belt, dismantle the headstock rear bearing as follows :
(see sectional view page 33)

1. Remove the cover plate 135-12.035 held by three screws CCM M6.
2. Disconnect the pipe 135-80.135.

3. Unscrew the four screws CCM M8x 20 holding the plate 135-21.119 and take it
off using two holes tapped M8, '

4. Unscrew the three screws CCM Méx 30 holding the half pulley 135-21.127 and
take it off using the two holes tapped M6,

135-12 035

135- 15126

CCM M8 x25

5. Take out the belt from the rear of the spindle.

CCM M8x30/20

3/ICCM M6

TENSION OF THE VARIATOR BELTS

1. Loosen the two nuts 0,5d M14,
2. Adjust the belt tension at standstill by operating the tensioner 135-80,051,

Important '

135-84 023

Both belts must be kept slack enough to
permit emparting them a deflection of

20 mm (7 in.) by hand. See the plate
affixed inside. Exaggerated tension

may result in an overheating and seizing
of the variator bearings.

CCM M8 x22

Psse—

3. Tighten the two nuts 0,5d M14.

— 0,5d M4

__ __ 135-80051
TENSION OF THE FEED BOX DRIVING BELT
1. Loosen two screws CCM M8x 30/20 and two screws CCM M8x 25.
2. Adjust the tension of the belt by tilting the plate 135-15.126 about its pivoting

point.
3. Tighten the four screws mentioned above.
: &
_ LIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE
5 »

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. seviLarp/suisse FasriauE DE MacHines SCHAUBL e -

39
IN 135 S

38 ‘ : o IN'135




ORGANES DE TRANSMISSION
TOUR SCHAUBLIN 135 w_

H
135-21.127 !
T35-27.128 | ¢ o 1
M=\ | B
oT
[i35-21.008 [E ] { __J R
. oy L i
| ' =
_ S = |
i35-15.013 [F Tl L ; :
4 11 L T i P = i
| *v =8 51 ® w
[135-84.044 | IiE : W
135-84.043 i W
i i ", I =€ ,
135-84.043 |-, N
1 35~84.045 :
A = o= i
35-80.148 [ Al ; FENE oL £
g
3 2
H
Moteur H e 3 e o & 3
8 § g2
Triphasé 50 Hz 32 m T
, 2/4 CV s e .
., 3 & & £
“750/3000 t/min. m |
] g8 |
3
) 2 _
. : £ i
Poulies Courroies se =
@ prim. Liaison bmwmmcu Longueug |- Marque Désignation , = :
profil mm e L : 2 |vM ] ; m_w a
Variflex FZ, 2 g ol ILEL on 58
A 100 . . , . , LR ey il
B 103-186 A/B 32,5x13 int. 960 [Continental 30 £3 ek
o (Schaublin) £2
; Variflex FZ - -
w _MNLwN 32,5x13 int. 1650 |Continental 30° |”
S (Schaublin)
T — e
E 55 o Extremultus e
P 110 E/F 725 | siegling " iy i
e h.m
] i
FaBRIQUE: DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE FaBRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE
Qe o IN 135 IN 135 T ]




ORGANES DE TRANSMISSION
TOUR SCHAUBLIN 135

135-21.127
135~21.128

Pos amm & gauche
-

T 35-21.008 |E

Déplacement transversal
Pas 3mm & gouche

, 135-15.013 |F = ;
135-84.044 | t
135-84.043 g E

: t m
135-84.043 [ E
135-84.045 =
135-80.148 | A :LW ;
= g |
Moteur o . m . 7 4 w =
33 3 - ———
Triphasé 50 Hz i HIH ; |
2/4 CV il il = |
: d:  H: ‘
*750/3000 t/min. - . _
. $f |
8 7
ER
Poulies Courroies 1 -+
@ prim. Liaison Largeur Longueur. | Marque Désignation == , =+
ou mm - b >
profil mm : mw
Variflex FZ = 8 m
w “ww-;‘o, A/B 32,5x13 int. 960 [Continental 30° g i mm
we (Schaublin) /] 5t _
: Variflex ¥FZ -
S So-teT 32;5x13 1 int. 1650 |Continental 300 =
‘ AMOEN:Um:V “
E 55 E/F = 50 , 25 Siepli Extremultus X T ‘
F 110 | R 7 Siegling | ype L1 B B
FABRIQUE: DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEviLARD/SUISSE FABRIQUE DE MacHINEs SCHAUBLIN S.A. sEviLaro/suisse
IN. 1.35 IN 135 o B 1




1

IN 135-9-1

TOUR SCHAUBLIN

135
PIECES-PE-RECHANGE-——BERSATZTEILE - REPAIRS PARTS

-Bane-—Waage-— Bed
2 Elasticone Covers 230 S
—Roupée-—Spindelstoele— Headstock
_m.mlwd .078 1 &.m serrage Gegenmutter Locking nut
160-21.044 1 Ecrou Imutter Nut
160-21.090 3 Excentrigue” exzenter Eccentric
160-21.561 3 Hﬁ% Nutenschra Bolt
reuzschlitten - Carriage
135-45.282 1 -Ceémaillen Zahnstange Rack
135-45.366 1 Gliguet——r—eeilinre Trigger
VMis-de-chaviot-—Kreussehlittenseliraube - Carriage screw
135-45.026 1 Eexrou Stellmutter Nut
135-45.033 1 st S hrarabe Screw
sS4 le-—Quergewindespindel— Cross slide screw
135-45.140 1 ¥ie Sehraube Screw
135-45.147 1 Eerour—mecr—me——Stolinratter Nut
=Gontre-poupde-ir-vis-—Reitstool-~ Tailstock
135-65.006 1 Schraub. Screw
135-65.038 1 Ecrou SteMmutter Nut
135-65.026 1 Excentrique Klemmexzenter Eccentric
135-65.028 1 Tirant tenschraube Bolt
135-65.013 1 zenter Eccentric
20~50.026 1 Nutenschray Bolt

= Starwheel-operated

.tailstock
135-65.013 1 .mﬁ,m,m,ﬁ,wmnsm n_.maaoﬁ.w i Eccentric
20-50.026 1 Tirant schraube Bolt
135-65.026 1 Excéntriqu apmexzenter Eccentric
135-65.028 1 Tirant Nuténschraus Bolt

FABRIQUE DE :>o_.=zm.m MOIVCWF_Z S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

Ty




/\m.w.:m —spzey Rers Suppush
W/\ IOBUSTde ReEcrs
Tone ﬁdﬁwog
LAwRE  ABBeTT
FAK 93499002

Cmﬁ, Bewre Surmes 18 x&am

lox

ing dog

ing dog

i
o | |
i

gudgeon

‘rudgeon

1,

950 X Il X 32 (SCIdE  Hegsurs .

X 3pe

(650 X I 32 INSDE Mepsues
X 30°

NIELD ﬂszV& Have /98

HArD ANODISES Key 10U STRIES

ALLoy Fog CORTING MNEXT TI7E
ON  BORES _AND  SPICEp77S 0004

@% N Lot

Sl

Oﬁo%&cﬁ /\bx@@&»

i e

NEWMAC EQUIPMENT PTY LTD

Fcty 1/6 Kelvin Rd
FAX ...

Foe

© Telstra Corporation 2000

Bayswater North VIC 3153 .

—

[0 CoLlET S

Hobse -

e (03) 9720 3922

(03) 9720 5737

U

-

IR



-
>
%)) ol NeR el RoNRoR o) Roy ol fol el Ro N Ro)
o | 1 ] i 1 1 ] 1 ] I i !
5 gz glglglegigge
HlR |88
e R |R|R|R|&|& & |& |6 & & |6
m TS| g|Y|Y (||| Q a o 1 y
o z|Zzj2|7|x|@F| B (@7 | @A = = /
= elely|m|B 0BT |D DT} gcg 3
51815 ulz|zlz]2]2]2|2]s SRR !
Z | wlw|n|O|wip|[=2lrlw|n|~=]o n oA
B | 3R » 5
= | b
z | =
m L wn
" Banc !
m - Wange o
Bed =
Q
g Bofte de chariotage T
Vorschubkasten =
> Feed box %
c N R Poupée 8
) N ~ | Spindelstock d {
- Headstock E
—_— Q
z Tablier - Chariot =
Alm| ]| =m]|= = Bettschlitten - Kreuzsupport |
y) Carriage - Apron
[
> Accessoires de chariot Q
H - Zubehor zu Kreuzsupport E
g Carrlage accessormes g
<~ Variateur
F - Variator et
; Va];‘iator %
o ]
< ¥
wn ol
= o
7] "y

€029

S¥ ¢ - 029
Y029

€029

+d = €109
9009

Sy € - $009
009

Sy ¢ - 0009

€0€9
8029
9029
Sy € - €029

dS/viy vee
dS/M ¥10¢ NN
dS/3 210€ NN
9d - ¥0€9
SdNoud
AdINAD

aod ¢l uurwijoH
SHEINOYD

FAD 0Z¢ UUBWIOH
qAD G1} UURUWOH

Bane
Wange
Bed

Boile de chariotage
Vorschubkasten
Feed box

SLNINI'INOU

ot

Poupée
RN (NI . N (%) Spindeistock
Headstock

Coulisse transversale
Querschlitten
Trarysversal slide
‘Tablier - Chariot
- R B Bettschlitten ~ Kreuzsupport]
Carriage — Apron

IOV TTIDNA

= Coulisse prvotante
Schwenkbar Querschlitten
Swivelling slide

Contre-poupée i vis
- Reitstoeck
Tailstock

IContre-poupée A croisillon
- = | . [Reitstock mit Kreuzrad
[Starwheel-operated tailstoekd

SONINVIL

Variateur
Variator
Variator

Launette fixe a 3 chiens
s | Liinette mit 3 Bronzebacken
3-jaw steady

35SINS/QUVIAZE 'y'S NITENVHOS SINIHOVA 30 InOREVS




V'S NNGNVYHOS S3ANIHOVA 3d aNDi¥avd

3SSINS/QYVIIAZE

Ly IV
cL IV

66 ¥d VNI
09 ¥d VNI
09 AM VNI
91/92 N VNI
91/67 JIN VNI

MZ 97 XEE XQ2 M VNI

Ll Xgexee M VNI

€1/02 M VNI
01/0Z M VNI

€1/21 3 VNI
0t/L1L M VNI

6XG1Xg 1 M VNI

€1/01 3 VNI

SYy XVY BIIPPEN

Ly0¢e XV BII9PEN

G€0T XV ®IIPPEN

0€l L XV ®BlIepPeN
8241 XV ®BIIoPEN

SdNoID
dddnad
SHdNO™YD

Banc
Wange
Bed

Boite de chariotage
Vorschubkasten
Feed box

Poupée
Spindelstock
Headstock

Coulisse transversale
Querschlitten
Transversal slide

Tablier - Chariot
Bettschlitten - Kx t
Carriage ~ Apron

Coulisse pivotante
Schwenkbar Querschlitien
Swaivelling slide

Contre-poupée  vis
Reitstock
Tailstock

Contre-poupée & croisillon
Reitstock mit Kreuzraa
Starwheel-operated tailstock

Variateur
Variator
Variator

Lunette fixe & 3 chiens
Liinette mit > Bronzebacken
3~jaw steady

JADVITIDAN - SINHAITINOYU

SDNI¥vVAd

9 =6 “SEINI

Zeeg N 6 Jnxduted

SdNoYUD
Add NdD
SAINOYD

Banc
Wange
Bed

Bofte ae chariotage
Vorschubkasten
Feed box

Poupée
Spindelstock
Headstock

3SSINS/QYVIIAIE "Y°S NITGAVHDS SINIHOVA 30 INDINEVA

Coulisse transversale
Querschlitten
Transversal slide

. |Tablier ~ Chariot
[Bettschlitten — Kreuzsuppory
Carriage - Apron

Coulisse pivotante
Schwenkbar Querschlitten
Swivelling slide

Contre~poupée a vis
Reitstock
Tailstock

Contre-poupée A crosilion
[Reitstock mit Kreuzrad
[Starwheei-operated tailstocy

Variateur
Variator
Variator

Lunette {ixe & 3 chiens
Liinette mit 3 Bronzebacken
3-jaw steady

AOVIIIDNAN - SINIWFHTNOH

SONI¥VHI

L =6-GCINI




, [ £ - PRIMARY ELECTRIC BRAKES
1IN [t A APPLIES TO MODEL

PB 825

_==

WARNER

ELECTRIC




X PB BRAKE, SIZE 825
INSTALLATION _Zm._.wcn.:OZm WITH PIN DRIVE ARMATURE

Cont'd.

1. If the armature is fixed to the shaft first, then back off the magnet until there is
1/16 inch between the two faces and fix to the machine member.

9 I the magnet is fixed to the shaft or to a machine member first, then back off the

" armature until there is 1/16 inch between the two faces.

: hips | hing into the hub and insert
be clean and free from burrs or. chips before assembly, Place the bus :
the key. The key is a side to side fit and should not contact the top of the keyway. rccﬂowﬁm the
locking setscrews, insert them into the bushing and slide the assembly onto .Em shaft. Tighten by
drawing up on each screw alternately with a torque wrench. During the tightening process, the bush-=

ing should be tapped lightly from time to time to make certain that it seats-in properly.

The asserably should be checked by pressing the armature into contact with the mE.oan Hwﬁm and E.m: :
releasing the armature. The armature should spring back approximately 3/64 inch. This gap will
pe automatically maintained throughout the life of the unit,

[ ]
SAFETY WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

After the autogap assembly has been completed, the drive pins must be safety wired. The followi

teps should be taken. )

ser 1. Check the pins to see if they are securely tightened.

9 Use a soft annealed #19 (.041) to #21 (.032) W & M gauge steel
wire. NOTE: Wiring must be tight throughout assembly. ]

3. Insert the wire into pin A as shown until the ends of the wire are
even. {

4. Twist the wire together until pin B is reached. ZOHm”. A _oomm_,|
ing action on pin Bwould be resistedby a tightening action on pns
Aand C ) ] )

5. Insert one end of the wire into pin B and pull U‘mrﬁ zoem,:. A
loosening action on pin B would be resisted by a tightening action-
pins A and C. ) )

6. Wrap the inserted wire around pin B and twist both wir es together

until pin C is reached. NOTE: A loosening action on pin C would

be resisted by a tightening action on pin B. ) )

Insert one wire into pin C and wrap the other wire ar ocﬁa the pin,

Complete the wiring by twisting the ends together on pin C. The ]

four pin safety wiring is done in the same manner as above.

Lot

0 -3

COIL DATA

TANCE £, AT 20° C
UNIT | oD CURRENT (4) RESIS
SIZE am |6y | Y &V 24V 90V
s00 | 128 3,42 1,08 0,41 1,76 28 218
g25 | 218 430 1,22 1,39 19.7 242
000 | 262 112 1,44, 2,4 24
225 | 32 0,34 144 22
1525 398 0,34 f.au 2261

D. The wuawﬁcam and Nniﬂ?ﬂm hub are mounted on the shaft by a taperlock bushing. All parts Eamﬁ_\

s

4

PB BRAKE, SIZE 825

Whena Warner Electric Brake is properly assem-
bled and installed, no further servicing, lubri-
cation or maintenance shouldbe required through-
out the life of the unit. As with any friction-type
device, some initial care should be given to wear
rate, as minor adjustments in actuation time can
sometimes greatly extend the life of the unit.

Slight changes in torque, made with the control
potentiometer may greatly and easily extend the
life of your unit by increasing the actuation time.
Keep the input voltage to the magnet as low as
possible when maximum capacity is not required.
Once the right speed has been established, pre-
cautions should be taken to prevent machine op-
erators, or other personnel not familiar with
wear characteristics, from changing the poten-
tiometer setting arbitrarily for effecting minor
operating changes. A good rule to remember is
the quicker the stop, the shorter the life.

WEAR PATTERN: Wear grooves appear on the
armature and magnet surfaces. This is a normal
wear condition, and does not impair functioning
of the unit. Never machine either the armature
or magnet contact surfaces to remove grooves
or score marks resulting from wear.

Remachining the face of a worn armature is not
recommended. If a replacement armature is to
be used with a used magnet, it is necessary to
remachine the worn magnet face. In refacinga
magnet: (1) machine only enough materialto clean
up the complete face of the magnet; (2) hold the
face within .005" of parallel with the mounting
plate; and (3) undercut the molded facing material
. 002" -, 004" below the metal poles. Normally
the magnet and armature, as a mating pair, will
wear at the same rate. It is the usual recom-
mendation that both components be replaced at
the same time.

HEAT: Excessive heat and high operating tem-
peratures are causes of rapid wear. Units, there-
fore, should be ventilated as efficiently as pos-
sible, especially if the application requires fast,
repetitive cycle operation.

FOREIGN MATERIALS: If units are used on
machinery where fine, abrasive dust, chips or
grit are dispelled into the atmosphere, shielding
of the brake may be necessary if maximum life

WITH PIN DRIVE ARMATURE

is to be obtained. Where units are used near gear
boxes or transmissions requiring frequent lub-
rication, means should be provided to protect
the friction surfaces from oil and grease to pre-
vent serious loss of torque. Oil and grease ac-~
cidentally reaching the friction surfaces may be
removed by wiping with a rag dampened with tri-
chlorethylene. In performing this operation, do
not drench the friction material. I the friction
material has been saturated with oil or grease no
amount of cleaning will be completely effective.
Once such a unit has been placedback in service,
heat will cause the oil to be boiled to the surface
resulting in further torque loss.

TORQUE LOSS: If a brake slips or loses torque
completely, the initial check should be the input
voltage to the magnet as follows:

90 VOLT SERIES: Connect a DC voltmeter with
a range of 0-100 or mwore directly across the
magnet terminals. With the power on and the
potentiometer turned up, a normal reading is 90
volts, although 85 to 95 is satisfactory. The
reading should drop as the potentiometer control
is adjusted counter-clockwise.

For 6 volt magnets use aDC voltmetex of approxi-
mately 0-15 volt range. A normal reading is
from 5.5 to 6.5 volts depending on the power
supply. ;

The above checks normally are sufficient, Fur-
ther checks maybe made as follows: a low range
ammeter, when connected in series with one
magnet lead, will nor mally indicate approximately
. 35 amperes for the 90 volt units and 4, 0 amperes
for the 6 volt series. These readings are with |
the power on and the potentiometer control in the |
maximum posifion.

Ohmmeter checks should be made with the power :
off and the cir cuit open (to be certain, disconnect :
one lead to the magnet). Average resistance for
the 90 volt series is 260 ohms, for the 6 volt!
series, 1.5 ohms. A very high or infinite re-:
sistance reading would indicate an open coil,

If the above checks indicate that the proper voit-!
age and current is being supplied to the magnet |
mechanical parts should be checked to assure;
that they are in good operating condition and pro-:
perly installed.




Ttem Description Part No.

No.

1 Nut - 661-0005

2 Armature hub MFO

3 Mounting accessory 5301-101-003-01
3-1  Follow-up spring 808-0008

3-Z Detent spring sW 1B

3-3 .  Detent spring retainer 748-0328

3-4 Release spring 808-0042

3-5 Drive pin 413-0002

3-6 Retainer 748-0014 -

4 Armature 5301—111~DDB
4-1 ‘Sleeve 166-0004

5 Magnet _ 5311-631-025
5-1 Terminal accessory 5311-101-001

= W W W W W W W W 0 =
. BD




